

29	N 35° 38' E	11.41	59.34	53° 57'	
30	N 65° E	6.05	65.39		29° 22'
31	N 57° 43' E	4.90	70.29	7° 17'	
32	N 79° 8' E	8.43	78.72		21° 25'
	N 61° 45' E	1.28	50.00	17° 23'	
Set post 4x4 inches and four feet long in mound of stone marked 2 M R 442					
33	N 61° 45' E	7.48			
34	N 57° 20' E	6.87	14.35	4° 25'	
35	N 73° 13' E	3.95	18.30		15° 43'
36	N 63° 30' E	2.74	21.04	9° 43'	
37	N 45° E	4.28	25.32	18° 30'	
38	N 60° E	4.69	30.01		15°
39	N 52° 10' E	3.10	33.11	7° 50'	
40	N 34° 15' E	1.00	34.11	Intersect line between Secs 8 & 9 about 150 feet north of Wild Horse Creek on North boundary of Unatilla Indian Reservation	
	N 34° 15' E	2.72	36.83	17° 15'	
41	N 78° 30' E	5.35	42.18	44° 15'	
42	S 77° 20' E	8.10	50.28	24° 10'	
43	S 65° 15' E	5.38	55.66	12° 5'	
44	S 65° 33' E	7.38	63.04	.18'	
45	S 53° E	3.98	67.02	12° 33'	
46	S 31° E	2.88	69.90	22°	
47	S 24° E	4.25	74.15		
48	S 52° 45' E	5.85	80.00	Set post 4x4 inches and 4 feet long in mound	
Pile to marked 3 M R 442 20 feet to the left.					
49	S 52° 40' E	.86		5'	
50	S 62° 30' E	6.35	7.21	9° 50'	
51	S 65° 15' E	5.38	12.59	2° 45'	
52	S 73° 10' E	7.46	20.05	7° 55'	
53	N 84° 7' E	3.49	23.54	23° 43'	
54	N 70° E	1.75	25.29	14° 7'	
55	N 66° E	1.12	26.41	4°	
56	N 78° 50' E	1.65	28.06	12° 50'	
57	S 50° 30' E	3.53	31.59	5° 40'	
58	S 65° 40' E	8.62	40.21	15° 10'	
59	S 75° 20' E	1.00	41.21	9° 40'	
60	S 42° E	5.66	46.87	33° 20'	
61	S 61° E	1.55	48.42	19° To line between Secs 9 and 10 at a point 7.80 north of meander corner on Wild Horse Creek on N.E. boundary of Unatilla Indian Reservation	
	S 61° E	.75	49.17		
62	S 29° E	3.14	52.31	32°	
63	S 38° 45' E	6.67	58.98	9° 45'	
64	S 13° 30' E	2.03	61.01	25° 15'	

65 S 14°
 66 S 53°
 67 S 75°
 68 S 80°
 4 M
 69 S 65°
 70 S 86°
 71 N 81°
 72 S 63°
 73 S 77°
 74 N 82°
 75 S 71°
 76 S 88°
 77 N 88°
 78 S 80°
 79 S 32°
 80 N 80°
 81 N 57°
 82 N 2°
 83 S 78°
 84 S 5°
 85 N 8°
 86 S 0°
 To
 S 67°
 87 S 28°
 88 S 63°
 Int
 Soil
 mar
 mor
 alb
 alb
 S E N
 o Franc
 1 N 20°
 2 N 21°
 3 N 11° 4'
 4 N 9° 30'
 5 N 2° 6'
 6 N 15° 25'
 N 15° 25'
 7 N 23°